exercise caution when dealing in the AVIC Joy Shares and the shares of AVIC
International.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF AVIC JOY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of AVIC Joy (i) as of the date
of this joint announcement; (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing but before
the Top-up Subscription; and (iii) immediately after completion of the Placing and the
Top-up Subscription, under the assumptions that (1) a maximum number of 876,000,000
AVIC Joy Shares have been placed by the Sole Placing Agent under the Placing and
the Vendor shall subscribe for 876,000,000 AVIC Joy Shares upon completion of the
Top-Up Subscription; and (2) there will be no other change to the issued share capital
of AVIC Joy from the date of this joint announcement until completion of the Top-up
Subscription save for the allotment and issue of the new AVIC Joy Shares as a result of
the Top-up Subscription:-

13

  Immediately after Immediately after
  completion  completion
AVIC Joy Shareholders At the date of this of the Placing but before of the Placing and
 joint announcement the Top-up Subscription the Top-up Subscription
 No. of  No. of  No. of

 AVIC Joy  AVIC Joy  AVIC Joy
 Shares %   Shares %   Shares %

The Vendor 1,031,595,000 22.61% 155,595,000 3.41% 1,031,595,000 18.97%
AVIC Joy Air Holdings Limited 60,810,000 1.33% 60,810,000 1.33% 60,810,000 1.12%
AVIC International (HK) Group Limited 504,023,891 11.04% 504,023,891 11.04% 504,023,891 9.26%

Sub-total 1,596,428,891 34.98% 720,428,891 15.78% 1,596,428,891 29.35%

Directors
Zhang Chuanjun 8,000,000 0.18% 8,000,000 0.18% 8,000,000 0.15%
Ji Guirong 22,350,000 0.49% 22,350,000 0.49% 22,350,000 0.41%
Ji Hui 2,000,000 0.04% 2,000,000 0.04% 2,000,000 0.04%

Sub-total 32,350,000 0.71% 32,350,000 0.71% 32,350,000 0.60%

Public AVIC Joy Shareholders 2,934,683,648 64.31% 2,934,683,648 64.31%  2,934,683,648 53.95%
Placees – – 876,000,000 19.20% 876,000,000 16.10%

Total 4,563,462,539 100% 4,563,462,539 100% 5,439,462,539 100%

Note:

(a) The Vendor is a wholly-owned subsidiary of AVIC International. Tacko International Limited,

together with its wholly-owned subsidiary, hold in aggregate approximately 34.34% of the issued

share capital of AVIC International. Tacko International Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of

AVIC International (HK) Group Limited, which in turn is a wholly-owned subsidiary of AVIC

International Holding Corporation. AVIC International Holding Corporation is a non wholly-

owned subsidiary of Aviation Industry Corporation of China (“AVIC”). Accordingly, all these

corporations are deemed to be interested in the shares held by the Vendor.